Town of Eastover Planning Meeting 5:30 PM Tuesday, March 7, 2023, at the Eastover Town Hall Building, 3876 Dunn Road

Mayor Charles McLaurin, presiding.
Council Members attending: Stan Crumpler,
Cheryl Hudson, Kimberly McPhail, Bruce Sykes, Brian Pearce, and
Lawrence Buffaloe

Also in attendance were the Town Administrator, Mr. Ronald Autry, and Town Clerk, Ms. Elizabeth Bass.

Mayor Charles McLaurin called the March 7, 2023, Eastover Town Council meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Mayor McLaurin stated that Cumberland County Commissioners have granted a two year extension on the Sales Tax Agreement. The Agreement states that on July 1, 2025, the agreement will switch from Per Capita to Ad Valorem. Cumberland County Commissioners are granting this extension so that the municipalities can prepare their budgets for the upcoming losses they will endure due to the change from Per Capita to Ad Valorem.

This Agreement states that there will be no increase to the municipalities for tax collection. The municipalities will receive the same amounts that they have received for the FY 2023 tax collection year. Any amounts over the collection amount for FY 2023 will go to Cumberland County.

After some discussion Mayor Charles asked for a motion to approve or disapprove the Sales Tax Agreement as stated. Council Member Cheryl Hudson made a motion to approve the Sales Tax Agreement as stated. The motion was 2nd by Council Member Stan Crumpler. The vote was unanimous for approval.

A motion to adjourn was made by Council Member Bruce Sykes at 6:02p.m. The motion was 2nd by Council Member Lawrence Buffaloe. The vote was unanimous for approval.

Town of Eastover		
	Attest:	, Town Clerk
Charles G. McLaurin, Mayor	Elizabeth S. Bass	